Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the provisions of ASC 606, Revenue from contracts with customers, using the
modified retrospective (or cumulative effect) method for transition. Under this transition method, periods prior to 2018 have not been restated
and the cumulative effect of initially applying the new standard was recorded as an adjustment to Retained earnings at January 1, 2018.

For the MC segment, the cumulative effect of adopting ASC 606 included an increase to Accounts receivable, a decrease to

Inventories, and an increase to Retained earnings. For AEC, the cumulative effect of adopting ASC 606 included an increase to Contract
assets and Accrued liabilities, and a decrease to Accounts receivable, Inventories and Retained earnings.

The table below presents the cumulative effect of changes made to our December 31, 2017 Consolidated Balance Sheet as the result

of adoption of ASC 606:

66

Albany International Corp.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

As previously
reported at

December 31, 2017   Adjustments

Opening balance
as adjusted

January 1, 2018

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $183,727  $-  $183,727
Accounts receivable, net  202,675  8,486  211,161
Contract assets  -  47,415  47,415
Inventories  136,519  (48,583)  87,936
Income taxes prepaid and receivable  6,266  -  6,266
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  14,520  -  14,520

Total current assets  543,707  7,318  551,025

Property, plant and equipment, net  454,302  -  454,302
Intangibles, net  55,441  -  55,441
Goodwill  166,796  -  166,796
Deferred income taxes  68,648  2,889  71,537
Noncurrent receivable  32,811  -  32,811
Other assets  39,493  1,119  40,612

Total assets  $1,361,198  $11,326  $1,372,524

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Notes and loans payable  $262  $-  $262
Accounts payable  44,899  -  44,899
Accrued liabilities  105,914  17,217  123,131
Current maturities of long-term debt  1,799  -  1,799
Income taxes payable  8,643  -  8,643

Total current liabilities  161,517  17,217  178,734

Long-term debt  514,120  -  514,120
Other noncurrent liabilities  101,555  -  101,555
Deferred taxes and other liabilities  10,991  52  11,043

Total liabilities  788,183  17,269  805,452

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred stock, par value $5.00 per share; authorized

2,000,000 shares; none issued  -  -  -
Class A Common Stock, par value $.001 per share; authorized

100,000,000 shares; issued 37,395,753 in 2017  37  -  37
Class B Common Stock, par value $.001 per share; authorized

25,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 3,233,998 in 2017  3  -  3
Additional paid-in capital  428,423  -  428,423
Retained earnings  534,082  (5,616)  528,466
Accumulated items of other comprehensive income:

Translation adjustments  (87,318)  -  (87,318)
Pension and postretirement liability adjustments  (50,536)  -  (50,536)
Derivative valuation adjustment  1,953  -  1,953

Treasury stock (Class A), at cost; 8,431,335 shares in 2017  (256,876)  -  (256,876)
Total Company shareholders’ equity  569,768  (5,616)  564,152

Noncontrolling interest  3,247  (327)  2,920
Total Equity  573,015  (5,943)  567,072

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $1,361,198  $11,326  $1,372,524

67

For periods ending after December 31, 2017, we account for a contract when it has approval and commitment from both parties, the
rights of the parties are identified, payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance, and collectability of consideration is
probable. Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in the contract with the customer, and excludes any amounts collected on
behalf of third parties. We recognize revenue when we satisfy a performance obligation by transferring control over a product or service, or a
series of distinct goods or services, to the customer which occurs either at a point in time, or over time, depending on the performance

[…]

original expected duration of one year or less. Contracts in the MC segment are generally for periods of less than a year. Most contracts in the
AEC segment are short duration firm-fixed-price orders representing performance obligations with an original maturity of less than one year.
Remaining performance obligations as of December 31, 2018 that had an original duration of greater than one year totaled $82 million and
related primarily to firm contracts in the AEC segment. Of that amount, we expect to recognize as revenue approximately $57 million during
2019, with the remainder to be recognized between 2020 and 2021.

70

As a result of applying the cumulative effect method for transition to ASC 606, we are required to disclose the effect of the new
standard on each line of the consolidated financial statements. The following tables show the balances as reported for the year ended
December 31, 2018, and how the consolidated financial statements would have appeared if we had not adopted ASC 606.

Albany International Corp.

Consolidated Statement of Income
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As reported
for Year
Ended

December
31, 2018

Adjustments
to reverse
effects of
ASC 606

As adjusted for
Year Ended

December 31,
2018 to exclude
adoption of ASC

606

Net sales  $982,479  $7,120  $989,599
Cost of goods sold  632,730  10,433  643,163

Gross profit  349,749  (3,313)  346,436

Selling, general and administrative expenses  156,189  12  156,201
Technical and research expenses  40,582  -  40,582
Restructuring expenses, net  15,570  -  15,570

Operating income  137,408  (3,325)  134,083

Interest income  (2,118)  -  (2,118)
Interest expense  20,242  -  20,242
Other expense, net  4,037  -  4,037

Income before income taxes  115,247  (3,325)  111,922

Income tax expense  32,228  (877)  31,351
Net income  83,019  (2,448)  80,571
Net income/(loss) attributable to the noncontrolling interest  128  (129)  (1)
Net income attributable to the Company  $82,891  $(2,319)  $80,572

Earnings per share attributable to Company shareholders -

Basic  $2.57  $(0.07)  $2.50

Earnings per share attributable to Company shareholders -

Diluted  $2.57  $(0.07)  $2.50

71

Albany International Corp.
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(in thousands)

As reported
for Year
Ended

December
31, 2018

Adjustments
to reverse

effects of ASC
606

As adjusted
for Year
Ended

December 31,
2018 to
exclude

adoption of
ASC 606

Net income  $83,019  $(2,448)  $80,571
Other comprehensive income/(loss), before tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments  (27,383)  575  (26,808)
Pension/postretirement settlements and curtailments  1,494  -  1,494
Pension/postretirement plan remeasurement  851  -  851
Amortization of pension liability adjustments:

Prior service credit  (4,454)  -  (4,454)
Net actuarial loss  5,175  -  5,175

Payments related to interest rate swaps included in earnings  (146)  -  (146)
Derivative valuation adjustment  3,832  -  3,832

Income taxes related to items of other comprehensive

income/(loss):
Pension/postretirement settlements and curtailments  (348)  -  (348)
Pension/postretirement plan remeasurement  (408)  -  (408)
Amortization of pension liability adjustments  (158)  -  (158)
Payments related to interest rate swaps included in earnings  37  -  37
Derivative valuation adjustment  (979)  -  (979)
Comprehensive income  60,532  (1,873)  58,659
Comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to the

noncontrolling interest  111  (129)  (18)
Comprehensive income attributable to the Company  $60,421  $(1,744)  $58,677

72

Albany International Corp.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

As reported
December 31,

2018

Adjustments to
reverse effects of

ASC 606

As adjusted for
December 31,

2018 to exclude
adoption of ASC

606

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $197,755  $-  $197,755
Accounts receivable, net  223,176  5,578  228,754
Contract assets  57,447  (57,447)  -
Inventories  85,904  42,701  128,605
Income taxes prepaid and receivable  7,473  -  7,473
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  21,294  -  21,294

 Total current assets  593,049  (9,168)  583,881

Property, plant and equipment, net  462,055  -  462,055
Intangibles, net  49,206  -  49,206
Goodwill  164,382  -  164,382
Deferred income taxes  62,622  (2,012)  60,610
Noncurrent receivables  45,061  -  45,061
Other assets  41,617  (1,256)  40,361

 Total assets  $1,417,992  $(12,436)  $1,405,556

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Notes and loans payable  $-  $-  $-
Accounts payable  52,246  -  52,246
Accrued liabilities  129,030  (16,454)  112,576
Current maturities of long-term debt  1,224  -  1,224
Income taxes payable  6,806  -  6,806

 Total current liabilities  189,306  (16,454)  172,852

Long-term debt  523,707  -  523,707
Other noncurrent liabilities  88,277  -  88,277
Deferred taxes and other liabilities  8,422  (52)  8,370

 Total liabilities  809,712  (16,506)  793,206

Commitments and Contingencies

Shareholders’ Equity
 Preferred stock, par value $5.00 per share; authorized

2,000,000 shares; none issued  -  -  -
 Class A Common Stock, par value $.001 per share;

authorized 100,000,000 shares; issued 37,450,329 in
2018 and 37,395,753 in 2017  37  -  37

 Class B Common Stock, par value $.001 per share;
authorized 25,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
3,233,998 in 2018 and 2017  3  -  3

Additional paid-in capital  430,555  -  430,555
Retained earnings  589,645  3,297  592,942
Accumulated items of other comprehensive income:
 Translation adjustments  (115,976)  575  (115,401)
 Pension and postretirement liability adjustments  (47,109)  -  (47,109)
 Derivative valuation adjustment  4,697  -  4,697
Treasury stock (Class A), at cost; 8,418,620 shares in

2018 and 8,431,335 shares in 2017  (256,603)  -  (256,603)
 Total Company shareholders’ equity  605,249  3,872  609,121

Noncontrolling interest  3,031  198  3,229
Total Equity  608,280  4,070  612,350

 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $1,417,992  $(12,436)  $1,405,556

73

Albany International Corp.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

As reported
for Year
Ended

December
31, 2018

Adjustments
to reverse
effects of
ASC 606

As adjusted
for Year
Ended

December
31, 2018 to
exclude

adoption of
ASC 606

Operating Activities
Net income  $83,019  $(2,448)  $80,571
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Depreciation  68,800  -  68,800
Amortization  10,236  -  10,236
Change in other noncurrent liabilities  (5,479)  -  (5,479)
Change in deferred taxes and other liabilities  8,972  (877)  8,095
Provision for write-off of property, plant and equipment  3,707  -  3,707
Non-cash interest expense  459  -  459
Write-off of pension liability adjustment due to settlement/curtailment  1,494  -  1,494
Compensation and benefits paid or payable in Class A Common Stock  2,203  -  2,203

Changes in operating assets and liabilities that provided/(used) cash, net
of impact of business acquisition:

Accounts receivable  (19,139)  (17,387)  (36,526)
Contract assets  (10,267)  10,267  -
Inventories  (968)  10,433  9,465
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  (5,815)  -  (5,815)
Income taxes prepaid and receivable  (1,402)  -  (1,402)
Noncurrent receivables  (12,249)  -  (12,249)
Accounts payable  9,340  -  9,340
Accrued liabilities  8,209  12  8,221
Income taxes payable  (824)  -  (824)
Other, net  (7,811)  -  (7,811)
Net cash provided by operating activities  132,485  -  132,485

Net cash used in investing activities  (82,886)  -  (82,886)
Net cash used in financing activities  (27,258)  -  (27,258)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (8,313)  -  (8,313)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents  14,028  -  14,028
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  183,727  -  183,727
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $197,755  $-  $197,755

74

3. Reportable Segments and Geographic Data

[…]

Measurement period adjustments decreased earnings per share by $0.03 in the third quarter, and $0.00 in the fourth quarter. Costs related to
the acquisition transaction reduced earnings per

116

share by $0.03 in the first quarter, $0.08 in the second quarter, $0.00 in the third quarter, and $0.00 in the fourth quarter.

In 2016, discrete income tax adjustments increased earnings per share by $0.03 in the first quarter, $0.00 in the second quarter, $0.00
in the third quarter, and $0.04 in the fourth quarter.

The Company’s Class A Common Stock is traded principally on the New York Stock Exchange. As of December 31, 2018, there were
over 20,000 beneficial owners of the Company’s common stock, including employees owning shares through the Company’s 401(k) defined
contribution plan.

117

As described above, in the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company discovered errors in its financial reports for the first three quarters of 2018. The
table below presents the amounts originally reported, the amount of the error, and the revised amounts for certain income statement accounts.

  1st quarter 2018 2nd quarter 2018

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As
previously
reported

Increase /
(decrease)

As
revised

As
previously
reported

Increase /
(decrease) As revised

Machine Clothing segment
 Net sales $148.2 $(6.4) $141.8  $162.6 $(0.8) $161.8

 Gross profit 70.2 (3.9) 66.3  79.6 (0.5) 79.1
 Operating income 30.8 (3.9) 26.9  50.8 (0.5) 50.3

Total Company
 Net income attributable to the Company 10.2 (2.5) 7.7  30.4 (0.5) 29.9
 Basic earnings per share 0.32 (0.08) 0.24  0.94 (0.01) 0.93
 Diluted earnings per share 0.32 (0.08) 0.24  0.94 0.01) 0.93

  3rd quarter 2018 First 3 quarters of 2018

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As
previously
reported

Increase /
(decrease)

As
revised

As
previously
reported

Increase /
(decrease) As revised

Machine Clothing segment
 Net sales $159.0 $(1.4) $157.6  $469.8 $(8.6) $461.2

 Gross profit 79.4 (0.7) 78.7  229.2 (5.1) 224.1
 Operating income 50.3 (0.6) 49.7  131.9 (5.0) 126.9

Total Company
 Net income attributable to the Company 28.2 (0.5) 27.7  68.8 (3.5) 65.3
 Basic earnings per share 0.87 (0.01) 0.86  2.13 (0.11) 2.02
 Diluted earnings per share 0.87 (0.01) 0.86  2.13 (0.11) 2.02

Item 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

118

Item 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company, with the participation of its management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has carried out
an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15) as of December 31, 2018. Such disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information